

No. 11-1507

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOCELYN SAMUELS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys

HELEN R. KANOVSKY
*General Counsel
Department of Housing &
Urban Development
Washington, D.C. 20410*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 Disparate-impact claims are cognizable under
 Section 804(a) of the FHA..... 8

 A. HUD has authoritatively interpreted Section 804(a)
 of the FHA to encompass disparate-impact liability 9

 B. The text, structure, history, and purpose of the
 statute support HUD’s recognition of disparate-
 impact claims 12

 1. The text of Section 804(a) encompasses a
 disparate-impact cause of action 12

 2. The structure of the FHA confirms that the
 Act prohibits actions that cause a disparate
 impact on a specified basis 18

 3. The history of the 1988 amendments to the
 FHA supports the availability of disparate-
 impact claims 21

 4. HUD’s interpretation furthers the FHA’s
 purpose 24

 5. HUD’s interpretation is consistent with the
 position of the Department of Justice 27

 C. Congress did not exempt local governments from
 Section 804(a)..... 28

Conclusion..... 35

Appendix — Statutory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985) 1

Arthur v. City of Toledo, 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	31
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	19, 28
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	23
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	13
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	26
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v.</i> <i>HUD</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	13, 14, 24, 25, 26
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	16, 17, 25
<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	9, 26
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	16
<i>HUD v. Carter</i> , No. 03-90-0058-1, 1992 WL 406520 (HUD ALJ May 1, 1992)	11
<i>HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship</i> : No. 08-92-0010-1, 1993 WL 307069 (HUD July 19, 1993), aff’d in relevant part, 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	11
56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	2, 22
<i>HUD v. Pfaff</i> , No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL 592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994), rev’d on other grounds, 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>HUD v. Ross</i> , No. 01-92-0466-8, 1994 WL 326437 (HUD ALJ July 7, 1994).....	11
<i>HUD v. Twinbrook Vill. Apartments</i> , No. 02-00- 0256-8, 2001 WL 16325337 (HUD ALJ Nov. 9, 2001)	11
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington:</i>	
844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), aff'd, 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	21
488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	27
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	12
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469(2005)	34, 35
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	25
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	23
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	12, 16, 19
<i>Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1025 (1978).....	22
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	9
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	20
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	30, 31
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 908 (1978).....	21
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	30
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	18
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	26, 28
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975)	2, 22
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 300 U.S. 41 (1937).....	17
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 976 (1984).	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	12
<i>Veles v. Lindow</i> , 243 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	13

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. X.....	31
Amend. XIV, § 2 (Equal Protection Clause).....	8, 30
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,	
29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	14, 17
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(2)	7, 13, 14, 15, 16
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(1)	21
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i>	14, 17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2)	7, 13, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)	14, 19
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(3).....	18
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 3601.....	9
42 U.S.C. 3604.....	2
42 U.S.C. 3604(a)	<i>passim</i>

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 3604(b).....	1
42 U.S.C. 3605.....	2
42 U.S.C. 3605(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. 3605(c).....	19
42 U.S.C. 3607(b)(1).....	19, 20, 29
42 U.S.C. 3607(b)(4).....	18
42 U.S.C. 3608(a).....	2, 9
42 U.S.C. 3610.....	11
42 U.S.C. 3610(g)(2)(C).....	29
42 U.S.C. 3612.....	2, 11
42 U.S.C. 3612(g).....	11
42 U.S.C. 3612(h).....	11
42 U.S.C. 3612(o).....	2, 27
42 U.S.C. 3614(a)-(d).....	2, 27
42 U.S.C. 3614a.....	2, 9
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No.	
100-430, 102 Stat. 1619.....	21
§§ 1-15, 102 Stat. 1619-1636.....	22
Telcommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7).....	32
33 U.S.C. 1342(p).....	32
42 U.S.C. 2000cc.....	32
42 U.S.C. 3535(d).....	9
24 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 100.....	10
Section 100.500.....	10
Section 100.500(a).....	10
Section 100.500(b).....	33
Section 100.500(c).....	33
Pt. 180:	
Section 180.675.....	11

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	17
114 Cong. Rec. (1968):	
p. 2277	28
p. 2699	28
134 Cong. Rec. 23,711 (1988).....	22
<i>Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1987: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	23
54 Fed. Reg. 3235 (Jan. 23, 1989)	24
78 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 15, 2013):	
pp. 11,460-11,482	2
p. 11,466	10
p. 11,467	11, 23
pp. 11,481-11,482	10
p. 11,482	10, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	22, 23
http://www.censusscope.org/2010Census/ FREY2010BLK100MetroSeg.xls . (last visited Oct. 25, 2013)	26
Allison Plyer, Elaine Ortiz, and Kathryn Pettit, <i>Optimizing Blight Strategies: Deploying Limited Resources in Different Neighborhood Housing Markets</i> (Nov. 2010).....	34
Wendell E. Pritchett, “ <i>The Public Menace</i> ” of <i>Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain</i> , 21 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 1 (2003)	35
<i>Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988</i> , 24 <i>Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc.</i> 1141 (Sept. 13, 1988).....	23

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Joseph Schilling & Elizabeth Schilling, <i>Leveraging Code Enforcement for Neighborhood Safety: Insights for Community Developers</i> (June 20, 2007)	34
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934)	17
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	17
